from this investment.

The financial information used in preparing adjustments
2, 4 and 5 has been extracted from the management
accounts of the respective entities that have been used
in the preparation of Resilient’s condensed unaudited
consolidated financial statements for the six months
ended 30 June 2023. The Board is satisfied with the
accuracy of these management accounts.

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 202324 25

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 2023

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

IFRS
Jun 2023*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

 Empowerment
Trust

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
 consolidation

of French
investment

Jun 2023
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
Jun 2023

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 32 710 090 – – 956 089 (1 220 570) 1 023 193 33 468 802

Investment property 25 952 258 (1 308 454) 2 818 432 27 462 236

Straight-lining of rental revenue adjustment 578 700 (34 833) 2 345 546 212

Investment property under development 796 516 (1 489) 235 719 1 030 746

Investment in associates 3 142 963 (2 640 089) (502 874) –

Investments – 3 596 178 3 596 178

Staff incentive loans 10 150 10 150

Loans to co-owners 106 430 124 206 230 636

Loans to associate 1 610 830 (1 610 830) –

Other financial assets 512 243 (512 243) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 512 243 80 401 592 644

Current assets 1 138 577 – (129) – (31 693) 209 759 1 316 514

Investments 846 772 846 772

Staff incentive loans 3 015 3 015

Trade and other receivables 162 296 (128) (13 514) 98 710 247 364

Other financial assets 2 677 (2 677) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 2 675 2 675

Loans advanced 2 2

Other assets 54 372 (31) 45 220 99 561

Cash and cash equivalents 69 445 (1) (18 148) 65 829 117 125

Total assets 33 848 667 – (129) 956 089 (1 252 263) 1 232 952 34 785 316

*  Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position at June 2023.

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 202326 27

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 2023

IFRS
Jun 2023*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

 Empowerment
Trust

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
 consolidation

of French
investment

Jun 2023
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
Jun 2023

R’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity attributable to equity holders 20 044 054 – (101) 956 089 – – 21 000 042

Stated capital 10 501 794 10 501 794

Treasury shares (2 229 346) (2 229 346)

Foreign currency translation reserve 1 484 436 (733 814) 750 622

Share-based payments reserve 34 805 34 805

Retained earnings 10 252 365 (101) 1 689 903 11 942 167

Non-controlling interests (301 738) 301 738 –

Total equity 19 742 316 – (101) 956 089 301 738 – 21 000 042

Total liabilities 14 106 351 – (28) – (1 554 001) 1 232 952 13 785 274

Non-current liabilities 8 962 638 – – – (346 380) 963 480 9 579 738

Interest-bearing borrowings 8 814 725 (346 380) 963 480 9 431 825

Other financial liabilities 44 286 (44 286) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 1 544 1 544

Fair value of currency derivatives 42 742 42 742

Deferred tax 103 627 103 627

Current liabilities 5 143 713 – (28) – (1 207 621) 269 472 4 205 536

Trade and other payables 584 898 (28) (33 676) 194 753 745 947

Other financial liabilities 28 725 (28 725) –

Fair value of currency derivatives 28 725 28 725

Other liabilities 36 691 (10 394) 27 626 53 923

Income tax payable 665 (45) 620

Amounts owing to non-controlling shareholders 1 150 716 (1 150 716) –

Interest-bearing borrowings 3 342 018 (12 790) 47 093 3 376 321

Total equity and liabilities 33 848 667 – (129) 956 089 (1 252 263) 1 232 952 34 785 316

Net asset value per share (R)#  59,95  62,81

Diluted net asset value per share (R)## 59,59 62,43

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION continued

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

*  Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position at June 2023.
#  This also represents the net tangible asset value per share and is based on 334 334 849 shares in issue at the reporting

date.
##  This also represents the diluted net tangible asset value per share and is based on 336 366 631 shares in issue after taking

into account the dilutive potential of 1 317 934 shares granted under the Conditional Share Plan and the 713 848 shares
granted under the DSP.

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 202328 29

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 2023

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

IFRS
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023*
R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

Empowerment
Trust

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
 consolidation

of French
investment

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2023

R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023
R’000

Contractual rental revenue and recoveries 1 730 131 (110 105) 174 258 1 794 284

Straight-lining of rental revenue adjustment 35 647 2 495 38 142

Revenue from direct property operations 1 765 778 – – – (107 610) 174 258 1 832 426

Revenue from investments – 177 280 177 280

Realised loss on forward exchange contracts (3 662) (3 662)

Total revenue 1 765 778 (3 662) – 177 280 (107 610) 174 258 2 006 044

Fair value adjustments (287 785) (31 891) – (418 658) 218 810 (241) (519 765)

Fair value loss on investment property (414 970) 221 305 (193 665)

Adjustment resulting from straight-lining of rental revenue (35 647) (2 495) (38 142)

Fair value gain/(loss) on investments 158 831 (418 658) (259 827)

Fair value loss on currency derivatives (100 509) 100 509 –

Unrealised loss (96 847) (96 847)

Fair value gain on interest rate derivatives 104 510 (104 510) –

Unrealised gain 68 957 (241) 68 716

Property operating expenses (621 158) 49 402 (111 950) (683 706)

Administrative expenses (83 312) 99 4 019 (3 541) (82 735)

Share-based payment – employee incentive scheme (10 740) (10 740)

Foreign exchange gain 216 370 (12 275) 204 095

Impairment of staff incentive loans receivable (1 910) (1 910)

Impairment of loans receivable (1 198) (1 198)

Amortisation of interest rate cap premiums (6 720) (2 777) (9 497)

Share of profit of associate 128 260 (138 570) 10 310 –

Profit before net finance costs 1 104 305 (42 273) 99 (379 948) 152 346 66 059 900 588

*  Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six
months ended June 2023.

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 202330 31

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Unaudited consolidated interim results – June 2023

IFRS
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023*
R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

Empowerment
Trust

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2023

R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023
R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
 consolidation

of French
investment

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2023

R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2023
R’000

Net finance costs (499 410) 42 273 – – 41 729 (66 059) (481 467)

Finance income 54 792 49 038 – – 5 459 (46 181) 63 108

Interest received on loans and cash balances 8 611 5 459 14 070

Interest received on interest rate derivatives 49 038 49 038

Interest received from associate 46 181 (46 181) –

Finance costs (554 202) (6 765) – – 36 270 (19 878) (544 575)

Interest on borrowings (565 842) 36 328 (19 878) (549 392)

Interest paid on interest rate derivatives (6 765) (6 765)

Capitalised interest 11 640 (58) 11 582

Profit before income tax 604 895 – 99 (379 948) 194 075 – 419 121

Income tax (16 306) 1 692 (14 614)

Profit for the period 588 589 – 99 (379 948) 195 767 – 404 507

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 784 356 99 (379 948) 404 507

Non-controlling interests (195 767) 195 767 –

588 589 – 99 (379 948) 195 767 – 404 507

Basic earnings per share (cents) 232,08 119,69

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 231,18 119,22

Headline earnings per share (cents) 276,13 188,28

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 275,06 187,55

*  Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
six months ended June 2023.

  These ratios are based on the weighted average number of shares in issue reflected on page 19.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
continued

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

DIVIDEND